

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR

Order Sheet

CONT No.841 of 2022

Smt. Malika Bal **Versus** Shailesh Jaikab & others

21/12/2023	Smt. Malika Bal, Petitioner in person. Shri Raj Bahadur Singh, Advocate for the Respondents. Heard. This Court by order dated 21/01/2020 passed in Criminal Revision No.594 of 2014 directed that the respondents shall not commit any act of violence by entering into place of employment of the petitioner as also it was further ordered that the respondents shall provide the petitioner with a place of residence in the same shared household where she had earlier resided. The petitioner who is in person would submit that she was residing in the house comprised over mission compound, Jarhabhatha and a false affidavit has also been sworn before this Court by the respondents. However, in any case the respondents No.1, 3 & 4 who are residing in such premises, the petitioner is required to be accommodated pursuant to the order passed by this Court. Learned counsel for the respondents, who represents all the respondents/contemnors, would submit that the house wherein the

respondents are residing in a missionary house and they are not the owners.

The specific query was made as to whether the respondents are loitering around or not in answer to that it is submitted that the respondents are residing in a house which belongs to missionary.

Learned counsel for the respondents would submit that an SLP was preferred against the impugned order dated 21/01/2020, however, that was withdrawn with liberty to file rectification petition here.

Till the order passed by this Court is amended or annulled by the higher Court, it will hold the field. Prima facie conduct of the respondents No.1, 3 & 4 sounds contemptuous.

Respondents No.1, 3 & 4 are directed to appear in person to appear for argument before the charge.

List this case on **15th of January, 2024.**

Sd/-

Goutam Bhaduri
Judge