

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR

Order Sheet

CONT No. 841 of 2022

Smt. Malika Bal **Versus** Shailesh Jaikab and others

15.01.2024	Smt. Mallika Bal, petitioner in person. Mr. T.K. Jha, counsel for the respondents. Respondents Mr. Shailesh Jaikab, Mr. Shalaj Jacob and Ms. Suchita Roy are present along with their Counsel. By order dated 21.12.2023 respondents 1, 3 and 4 were directed to appear in person. When the matter was taken up today, Mr. Jha appeared and sought for adjournment. The petitioner who is present in person would submit that the order dated 21.01.2020 passed in Criminal Revision No. 594 of 2014 has not been complied with till date and four years have passed. She submits that though the respondents were directed not to create any violence against the applicant or aiding or abetting any such act or entering the place of employment of the application, but the non-applicant Shailesh Jacob through one Suman Thakur is making complaints and different applications are being moved against the petitioner at her work place, which is causing harassment to the petitioner. She refers to certain documents filed before this Court . Mr. Shailesh Jacob who is present before this Court would submit that he has not instructed any Suman Thakur to move such complaints. Therefore, <i>prima facie</i>, it appears that in absence of any such instructions, said Suman Thakur would be the best person to answer how the complaints were made contrary to the order of the Court. Hence, a

R a o	notice be issued to Suman Thakur, resident of village Kirari, Tahsil and Thana Masturi to show cause as to why she should not be made a party/contemner in this petition for disobeying the order of this Court dated 21.1.2020 passed in Criminal Revision No. 594 of 2014 and abating the same and at whose instructions the complainants were made. P.F. be paid as per rules. List it on 1st February 2024. On that date, the respondents who are present today shall remain present in person. Sd/- (Goutam Bhaduri) Judge
-------	---